ARCHIVES HISTORIQUES
DE LA COMMISSION

COLLECTION RELIEE DES
DOCUMENTS "COM"

COM (82)460

Vol. 1982/0152



Disclaimer

Conformément au réglement (CEE, Euratom) n°® 354/83 du Conseil du 1er février 1983
concernant I'ouverture au public des archives historiques de la Communauté économique
européenne et de la Communauté européenne de I'énergie atomique (JO L 43 du 15.2.1983,
p. 1), tel que modifié par le réglement (CE, Euratom) n° 1700/2003 du 22 septembre 2003
(JO L 243 du 27.9.2003, p. 1), ce dossier est ouvert au public. Le cas échéant, les documents
classifies présents dans ce dossier ont été déclassifies conformément a I'article 5 dudit
reglement.

In accordance with Council Regulation (EEC, Euratom) No 354/83 of 1 February 1983
concerning the opening to the public of the historical archives of the European Economic
Community and the European Atomic Energy Community (OJ L 43, 15.2.1983, p. 1), as
amended by Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 1700/2003 of 22 September 2003 (OJ L 243,
27.9.2003, p. 1), this file is open to the public. Where necessary, classified documents in this
file have been declassified in conformity with Article 5 of the aforementioned regulation.

In Ubereinstimmung mit der Verordnung (EWG, Euratom) Nr. 354/83 des Rates vom 1.
Februar 1983 uber die Freigabe der historischen Archive der Europdaischen
Wirtschaftsgemeinschaft und der Europaischen Atomgemeinschaft (ABI. L 43 vom 15.2.1983,
S. 1), geandert durch die Verordnung (EG, Euratom) Nr. 1700/2003 vom 22. September 2003
(ABI. L 243 vom 27.9.2003, S. 1), ist diese Datei der Offentlichkeit zugénglich. Soweit
erforderlich, wurden die Verschlusssachen in dieser Datei in Ubereinstimmung mit Artikel 5
der genannten Verordnung freigegeben.



bt RN -
BRI AR TP PN R

COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

com(82) 460 final

Brussels, 20 July 1982

Third Commission Report
to the Council and Parliament .
on the implementation of Council Regulation (EEC) No
2744/80 of 27 October

ablishing supplementary
15 17 '

rof<théeUnited Kingdom

e

COM(82) 460 final



Coon Y bo

Third Commission Report
to the Council and Parliament
on the impLemeﬁfation.of Council Regulation (ECC) NO
2744/80 of 27 Octcber 1980 establishing supplementary

measures in favour of the United Kingdom

Introduction

1« The first half~yearly report on the implementation of the Regulation establishing

supplementary measures in favour of the United Kingdom covered the period from

1 Nevember 198C to 30 April 19871) ; the second report covered, for practical

reasons, the period from 1 May 1987 to 31 December 19812) ; this report covers

the neriod from 1 January 1982 to 30 June 1982,

Verification of the implementation of the special programmes

2. ToO veréfy the use of the funds granted and the implementation of the special
programmes and sub-programmes assisted, inspection visits by Commission staff
were continued. An inspection of the railwsys sub-programmes, particularly fin
Yorkshire and Humberside,in March 1982 did not reveal any problems. Other
inspections were made in May 1982 of the housing and land reclamation sub-
programmes 1in Northern Ireland. There were no problems in connection with the
tand reclamation sub-programme, but it was found that payments in 1980/81 by
the authorities responsible for the housing sub-programme had inciuded an amount
equivalent to 2.7 % of the investment expenditure on items not directly related

to the sub-programm. Consequently, some adjustment will be required when forth-
coming decisions are taken.

1) Doc. SEC(81)1140, 15 July 1981.
2) Doc. COM(82)137 final, 23 March 1982,

Provisional address: Rue de la Loi 206, B~1040 Bryssels ~ Telephone 350040-35 80 40 - Telegraphic address: s COMEUR Brusselss -
Telex; « COMEURBRU 21877 '




Payment of the balance of 10 % in resoect of the decisions taken in 1981

As the Commission had decided to retain 10 %Z of the amounts allocated in 1981
to the railways sub-programmes until complete information about implementation

was available, a balance of 15,0 million ECY remained outstandings). fFollowing

the communication of the final figures at the beginning of March and the satis-

factory findings of the inspection at British Rail, this balance of 15.0 million
ECU was paid. This means that all the amounts committed in the Decisions adopted
under the supplementary measures up to the end of 1981, a total of 1 437.584

million ECU, have now been paid.

Carry-over of the advance not used in 1981 to the 1932 budget

At the end of 1981, the Commission, following a request from the United Kingdom
pursuant to Article 5 of the Regulation, proposed that the Council should
authorize an advance of 150 million ECU to the United Kingdom4). As the Council
did not take any decision, although the amount remained available, the Commissicn
made a request to the budgetary authority in March 1982 to carry over the corres-
ponding appropriation to the 1982 budget. The carry-over was deemed to have been
approved on 10 May 1982. The amount of 150 miilion ECU is consequently available

for use during 1982.

Budgetary amounts availtable in March 1982

In the General Budget of the European Communities for 1282, an amount of

1 654,212 million ECU i3 entered under Chapter 53 for suppiementary measures
relating to 1981. A further amount of 150.0 million ECU was provided for as an
advance at the end of 1981, but could not be used. The budgetary situation was

as follows :

Entered in Chapter 53 1 654.212 million ECU
Advance not used at end of 1981 150.000 million ECU
1 804.212 million ECU

When the Regulation establishing supplementary measures was adoptedS), it was
agreed that at lLeast 80 % of total appropriations available would be paid by

31 March of the year following that in respect of which payment was due, in this
case (80 % of 1 804.212'mitlﬁon ECU) 1 443,369 million ECU by 31 March 1982.

3)
4)
S)

See paragraph 11 of the second report (COM(82)137 final, pe 9
See paragraph 14 of the second report (COM(82)137 final, pe 6)u
Council Regulation (EEC) N® 2744/80 of 27 October 1980 (0J L 284, 29.10.80, puéd).



Decisions adopted in March 1982

As regards the application of these appropriations,'the Commission had at its
disposal the new figures sent by the United Kingdom authorities in October 1981
on expenditure to be carried out in 1981/82 under the same speciel muLtignnuaL
programmes that had served as a basis for the Decisions adopted up to the end
of 19816), It was therefore a matter of updating the seven special programmes
for the North, the North West and the South West of England, Yorkshire and

Humberside, Scotland, Wales and Northern ireland, and the special road investment

Taking into account all the relevant considerations (amounts to be distributed
n particular the requirement to remain within a
prescribed Limit for any individual sub-programme and to give egual treatment

ub-proarammes in different regions except Northern Irelandy, the

Commission sdopted eight Dezisions, the main elements of which are shown in

heze eipht Decisions, wnich involve commitments amounting to T 417,843 miltion

ECU, were adopted on 24 March 1927 and published in the Official
o

. . ) sr ‘ I - . v «
Communities  « Wiztn this new financial contribution,

t
rure under the sunplementary measures since Pecember 1980 now rands at cver
3 000 mitlion ECU. Table II attached shows the chronological d
breskdown of the amounts committed since December 1780 ; table 1
d b

breakdown of appropriations among tne special programmes anc ~Nrogrammes,

and the rates of assistance granted in 1930/31 and in March 1982,

In accordance with Article 5 of the Regulation, 90 % of the new commitment,
1 456,059 million ECU, had been paid by the end of March, 1982.

See paragraph 4.3 of the second report (COM(82)137 final, ps 3
See paragraphs 5-8 of the first report (SEC(81)1140, pp. 2-4).

7.
7)
programmas .
SN
the terms of the Regulation, i
to simitar s
Table I attached to this repoit.
Pu T
present financial position
10.
6)
7)
8)

Pecisions 82/222/Eéc, 82/223/EEC, 82/224/EEC, 82/225/EEC, 82/226,EEC,
82/227/EEC, 82/228/EEC and 82/22%9/EEC of 24 March 1982, 04 L 105, 20.4.82,
PP« 16-31. ' '



The present financial position is as follows (in million ECU)

1. Entered in Chapter 53 of 1982 budget : 1 654.212

Advance not used by end of 1981 . 150,000

Total v 1 804.212

i

2« Pursuant to Council Minutes of 27 October 1980,
at least 80 % of the total to be paid before

31 March 1982 (80 % of 1 804.212) ‘ 1 443,369
3. Total contributions allocated 1in March 1982 1 617.843
4. 90 % of contributions paid by end March 1982 1 456.059
5. Balance of 10 % to be paid on receipt of statement

certifying the use of amounts paid 161,784
6. Amount available in 1982 (including 159 million ECU

carried over) ' 1 804,212

Less commitments made in March 1982 1 617.843

Balance to be committed in 1982 ' ' ’ 186.369

The ad hoc Committee

11« The Committee on supplementary measures in favour of the United Kingdom
held its fourth meeting on 16 March 1982. The object of this meeting was to
‘adopt an opinion on the eight draft Decisions prepared for the application of
the Regulation. All thedraft Decisions were approved, those regarding Scotland

and Northern Ireland unanimously, and the others by a qualified majority.

T . B Gt B ) S et A Ve S G B Y TS N D U S D e S ST P e )



Supplementary measures in favour of the United Kingdom

Financial contributions allocated in March 19832

Anne x

Table I

millijon ECU

Sub-programmes North of North West]| South West! Yorkshire Scot land Wales MNorthern Total % %
England of England| of England & M ’ Ireland General | lortherm
' Humberside Iretand
Roads 15,756 43,832 0,501 13,751 67,6861 67,538 31,334 240,178 40 50
Electricity 35,094 110,654 3,581 79,857 99,51C| 23,277 - 352,373 20 -
Water and sewerage 41,253 64,883 13,608 . 54,432 - 24,351 23,456 221,988 40 50
Land reclamation - - - - 5,013 - 0,322 5,335 20 20
Telecommunications - 48,559 114,593 22,918 98,838 105,497 67,753 62,131 520,287 40 50
‘Housing - - ~ - - - 83,259 33,259 - 50
140,662 333,967 40,608 246,876 277,886 182,919 200,502 1.423,420
| soecial road - - , _
investment programme - - - - - 194,423 45

1.617,843




ANNe X

Table I1I

Supplementary measures in favour of the United Kingdom

Financial contributions allocated in 1980, 1981 and March 1982

million FCU

_ Special road

North North West JSouth West Yorkshire & | Scotland | Wales Northern {investment Total

' Humberside : Ireland |programme
December 1980 - 101,400 - - - - 92,100 - - 193,500
January 1981 - 64,300 - - - 58,400 - - 122,700
‘March 1981 106,490 - 28,140 144,580 | 159,540 - | 125,670 - 564,420
December 1981 39,136 - | 77,544 13,173 75,213 73,459 | 56,698 40,280 | 131,461 556,964
March 1982 140,662 333,967 40,608 ' 246,876 277,886 | 182,919 200,502 | 194,423 1.617,843
Total 286,288 577,211 81,921 466,669 510,885 | 390,117 366,452 | 375,884 3.055,427




Sypplamentary measures in favour cf the united Kingdom

Annex

- - vt e st

Comm itments made in
- ik

Taple I11

P i and sut=peocgranmng ﬂ fon
B8reakdown by reagipn and sut-programmnes () March 7982 ailiion £
YT i k &o. R R
, i % of b7 of: Speciat
Sub-programmes | North of] North west] South West reresnee - public Morthern| pubtic  {road Totsl
, & Scotland Wales . ; o oy set
England of England] of Encland ;| e i de { expendits ; Ireland cxpendits jinvest,
Humberside i (NI} iprogrammé
Road's a | 30,350 48,692 . 17,169 73,584 50 46,463 60 - | 283,143
b 15,756 43,832 0,501 13,751 67,533 40 29,3341 S0 243,178
< g 2 ¢ A A s - 4e0 ;
Railways 2 17,658 30,499 6,716 35,961 44,233 12,842 50 2,097 60 156,009
oo b . o - . - o - - w - -
Electricity a - . - - - - - - - ~ - ’m"
D 35,094 110,654 3,551 79,857 99,910 24,277 20 - - . 352,373
Water and a | 36,917 63,876 9,767 41,558 16,533 30 19,939, 40 - 168,586
sewerage b{ 41,253 64,888 13,608 54,432 ~ 24,351 40 3,456 50 - 221,988
Advance a - 1,569 - A - 12,133 22,204 3 4,872 €0 - 41,668
factories b - - o ; - - - - - - -
Land el - - - . 6,535 - 20 G661 20 - 7,026
reclamation b - - - - 5,074 . 20 f,%22 20 - $,335
Telecommuni~ a | 60,701 | 118,608 | 24,832 125,081 102,083 1 82,045 50 55,597 40 - 572,552
cations. b 48,559 114,593 22,518 SR 9346 105,697 &7 .753 &0 62,131 50 - 525,287
Housing a - - - - - - - 32,747 20 - 32,741
b - - - - o . - 83,259] S0 - 53,259
Special road a - - j - - 59,22 - - 181,661 181,461
investment b - - - IR - - 45 - - 194,423 194,423
programme )
Total a | 145,626 1 243,244 41,313 219,793 232,999 | 207,152 165,950 181,461 1,433,5§§
b | 140,662 | 333,967 40,608 246,275 er7,AR6 | 182,919 200,502 194,423 | 1-617,843
Total 2 and b | 286,288 | 577,211 | 81,921 466,669 1 510,885 § 390,147 366,452 375,884 | 3,055,427




